Instrument prepared by: Erika L. Allen, Assistant Grundy County Attorney, 630 G Avenue, Grundy Center, Iowa, 50638 (319) 824-6954

Resolution #4-2017/2018

WHEREAS, the Grundy County Planning & Zoning Commission has recommended to the Grundy County Board of Supervisors that an amendment to the Grundy County Zoning Ordinance (2009-5) be adopted to allow, under Principal Permitted Uses in C-Commercial, CM-Commercial Manufacturing, and M-Manufacturing Districts and as a Special Exception under A-1 and A-2 Agricultural Districts, the retail sales of consumer fireworks as follows:

Section IX.

C.

C.

- 1. Temporary structures for the sale of consumer fireworks as allowed by Section 100.19, Code of Iowa (2017).
 - 2. Permanent Buildings for the sale of consumer fireworks as allowed by Section 100.19, Code of Iowa (2017).

Section X.

- 3. Temporary structures for the sale of consumer fireworks as allowed by Section 100.19, Code of Iowa (2017).
 - 4. Permanent Buildings for the sale of consumer fireworks as allowed by Section 100.19, Code of Iowa (2017).

Section XIV.

- A. 66. Temporary structures for the sale of consumer fireworks as allowed by Section 100.19, Code of Iowa (2017).
 - 67. Permanent Buildings for the sale of consumer fireworks as allowed by Section 100.19, Code of Iowa (2017).

Section XV.

Α.

- Temporary structures for the sale of consumer fireworks as allowed by Section 100.19, Code of Iowa (2017).
 - 14. Permanent Buildings for the sale of consumer fireworks as allowed by Section 100.19, Code of Iowa (2017).

Section XVI.

- A. 17. Temporary structures for the sale of consumer fireworks as allowed by Section 100.19, Code of Iowa (2017).
 - 18. Permanent Buildings for the sale of consumer fireworks as allowed by Section 100.19, Code of Iowa (2017),

and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors considered the recommendation of the Grundy County Planning & Zoning Commission, and

WHEREAS, a hearing date must be established to consider the proposed amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Grundy County Board of Supervisors that it conduct a public hearing on the proposed amendment on the 14th day of August, 2017, at 9:00 o'clock A.M. at the conference room at the Grundy County Engineer's Office, 22580 M Avenue, Grundy Center, Iowa, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Grundy County Auditor cause notice of the proposed hearing to be published in the official newspapers of the County in accordance with the County Zoning Ordinance.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 24th day of July, 2017.

1 balk

Charles Bakker, Chairperson Grundy County Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

Rhonda R. Deters, County Auditor